performance by a third party. When the Corporation and its subsidiaries enter into derivative contracts, the counterparties (either
foreign or Canadian) must have credit ratings at least in accordance with the Corporation’s risk management policy and are subject to
concentration limits.

Liquidity risk management
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation and its subsidiaries will not be able to meet their financial obligations as they fall due or
the risk that those financial obligations have to be met at excessive cost. The Corporation and its subsidiaries manage this exposure
through staggered debt maturities. The weighted average term of the Corporation’s consolidated debt was approximately 5.1 years as
of December 31, 2011 (5.0 years as of December 31, 2010).

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices due to foreign exchange rates, interest rates and/or equity prices will affect the
value of the Corporation’s financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to mitigate and control exposures within
acceptable parameters while optimizing the return on risk.

100

Increase (decrease)   Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points   $ 1.4   $ 7.6
Decrease of 100 basis points   (1.4)   (7.6)

   2011   2010

Balance as of beginning of year   $ 39.1   $ 40.3
Charged to income   20.0   27.8
Utilization   (28.7)   (29.0)

Balance as of end of year   $ 30.4   $ 39.1

Foreign currency risk
Most of the Corporation’s consolidated revenues and expenses, other than interest expense on U.S. dollar-denominated debt,
purchases of set-top boxes, handsets and cable modems and certain capital expenditures, are received or denominated in CAD dollars.
A large portion of the interest, principal and premium, if any, payable on its debt is payable in U.S. dollars. The Corporation and its
subsidiaries have entered into transactions to hedge the foreign currency risk exposure on 100% of their U.S. dollar-denominated debt
obligations outstanding as of December 31, 2011 and to hedge their exposure on certain purchases of set-top boxes, handsets, cable

[…]

rate. The Senior Notes issued by the Corporation and its subsidiaries bear interest at fixed rates. The Corporation and its subsidiaries
have entered into various interest rate and cross-currency interest rate swap agreements in order to manage cash flow and fair value
risk exposure due to changes in interest rates. As of December 31, 2011, after taking into account the hedging instruments, long-term
debt was comprised of 84.7% fixed-rate debt (75.2% in 2010) and 15.3% floating-rate debt (24.8% in 2010).

The estimated sensitivity on financial expense for floating-rate debt, before income tax, of a 100 basis-point variance in the year-end
Canadian Bankers’ acceptance rate as of December 31, 2011 is $6.4 million.

The estimated sensitivity on income and other comprehensive income, before income tax, of a 100 basis-point variance in the
discount rate used to calculate the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2011, as per the Corporation’s valuation
models, is as follows:

101

Increase (decrease)   Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of $0.10
U.S. dollar-denominated accounts payable  $ (0.9) $ —
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments and

derivative financial instruments   (0.7)   71.1

Decrease of $0.10

U.S. dollar-denominated accounts payable   0.9   —
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments and

derivative financial instruments   0.7   (71.1)

Increase (decrease)  Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points   $ 0.6   $ 7.4
Decrease of 100 basis points   (0.6)   (7.4)

Capital management
The Corporation’s primary objective in managing capital is to maintain an optimal capital base in order to support the capital
requirements of its various businesses, including growth opportunities.

In managing its capital structure, the Corporation takes into account the asset characteristics of its subsidiaries and planned
requirements for funds, leveraging their individual borrowing capacities in the most efficient manner to achieve the lowest cost of
financing. Management of the capital structure involves the issuance of new debt, the repayment of existing debt using cash generated